


OAKLAND UNIFIED
SCHOOL DISTRICT

Attachments e Architectural proposal including scope of work
o Certificate of Insurance
e Consultant Proposal

www.ousd.k12.ca.us



(5, SCHOOL DISTRICT
CONTRACT JUSTIFICATION FORM
This Form Shall Be Submitted to the Board Office
With Every Consent Agenda Contract.

Legislative FileID No. _ 16-0175 - Revised - 2/24/16

Department: Oakiand Unified School District - Facilities Vendor Name: Urban Design

Consulting
Project Name: Burbank Paving & ADA

Annual Cost: ¢ 208,295.00 Project No.: 13194 .

Contract Term: Start Date: End Date: 8/20/2016

Approved by: Lance Jackson/Tadashi Nakadegawa

Is Vendor a local Oakland business? Yes No D

Why was this Vendor selected?

There was an RFQ process for architectural services for projects under $5,000,000.00. This architect was selected from that pool
after submitting a proposal for this project based on their credentials and past work with the district.

Summarize the services this Vendor will be providing.

Design services for paving & accessibility.
Respond to request for information submitted by contractor.
Weekly meeting attendance to discuss status of work with OUSD & contractors.

Approval of work in place by contractor.

Was this contract competitively bid? Yes D No

If No, answer the following:
1) How did you determine the price is competitive?

The fee proposal is comparable to the other vendors on similar projects. Professional services contracts are not competitively bid
however we followed the RFQ process. Urban design was selected based upon qualifications.

Legal 1/12/16



2) Please check the competitive bid exception relied upon:

:l Educational Materials

Special Services contracts for financial, economic, accounting, legal or
administrative services

CUPCCAA exception (Uniform Public Construction Cost Accounting Act)

Professional Service Agreements of less than $87,800 (increases a small
amount on January 1 of each year)

[Z Construction related Professional Services such as Architects, DSA Inspectors,
Environmental Consultants and Construction Managers (require a “fair, competitive
selection process)

D_ Energy conservation and alternative energy supply (e.g., solar, energy
conservation, co-generation and alternate energy supply sources)

D Emergency contracts [requires Board resolution declaring an emergency]

D Technology contracts

electronic data-processing systems, supporting software and/or services
(including copiers/printers) over the $87,800 bid limit, must be competitively
advertised, but any one of the three lowest responsible bidders may be
selected

I:] contracts for computers, software, telecommunications equipment,
microwave equipment, and other related electronic equipment and apparatus,
including E-Rate solicitations, may be procured through an RFP process
instead of a competitive, lowest price bid process

E Western States Contracting Alliance Contracts (WSCA)

California Multiple Award Schedule Contracts (CMAS) [contracts are often
used for the purchase of information technology and software]

D Piggyback” Contracts with other governmental entities
D_ Perishable Food

]:], Sole Source

D Change Order for Material and Supplies if the cost agreed upon in writing does
not exceed ten percent of the original contract price

l:l Other, please provide specific exception

Legal 1/12/16 2



Za OAKLAND UNIFIED
;&| SCHOOL DISTRICT

AMENDMENT NO. 1, AGREEMENT FOR ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES

This Amendment is entered into between the Oakland Unified School District (OUSD) and Urban Design Consuiting. OUSD entered
into an Agreement with CONTRACTOR for services on January 28, 2015, and the parties agree to amend that Agreement as follows:

1.

Services: [J The scope of work is unchanged. x The scope of work has changed.

If scope of work changed: Provide brief description of revised scope of work including description of expected final results,
such as services, materials, products, and/or reports; attach additional pages as necessary. Attach revised scope of work.

The CONTRACTOR agrees to provide the following amended services: The scope of the project is provide paving and
exterior accessibility improvements to include removal and replacement of the handicap ramp. Surveying fees,
CASp specialist, coordinate & design new delivery gate, remove tree with permit, fencing, design area for synthetic
turf, bioswale, half-court basketball, painted tricycle track, accessible parking slots and vehicular accessible
entrance on 64 Place and DSA submission per legal settlement.

2. Terms (duration): [The term of the contract is unchanged. X The term of the contract has changed.
If term is changed: The contract term is extended by an additional One year, and the amended expiration date
is December 31, 2016.
3. Compensation: [ The contract price is unchanged. x The contract price has changed.
If the compensation is changed: The contract price is amended by
X Increase of $208,395.00 to original contract amount
(] Decrease of $ to original contract amount
and the new contract total is Three hundred fifteen thousand, seven hundred seventy dollars and no cents
($315,770.00)
4. Remaining Provisions: All other provisions of the Agreement, and prior Amendment(s) if any, shall remain
unchanged and in full force and effect as originally stated.
5. Amendment History:
X There are no previous amendments to this Agreement. [] This contract has previously been amended as follows:
el Amount of
No. Date General Description of Reason for Amendment Increase (Decrease)
$
6.

Approval: This Agreement is not effective and no payment shall be made to Contractor until it is approved. Approval requires
signature by the Board of Education, and the Superintendent as their designee.

K999069.002 Rev. 10/30/08 | Contract No. | [P.O. No.

























“*“s URPANDESIC

& CONSULTING ENG

20l UR'Y . A

Job Classification Billing Rate
Principal $210

Senior Associate Engineer /

Project Manager $175
Associate Engincer $145
Associate Designer $135
CADDY/ Drafter $115
Business Coordinator $110

Word Processor/ Clerical Support $95

Services will be billed in accordance with hourly rates (in US Dollar) listed above. These rates are subject to change on a
semi-annual basis. For other than professional employees, time spent over 8 hours per day, time spent on swing shitts, and
time spent on Saturdays will be charged ac 1.5 times the hourly billing rate. Work on Sundays will be charged at 2.0 times
the hourly billing rate and holiday work will be charged at 2.5 times the hourly billing rate. All field personnel charges are
portal to portal. Professional employees will not be charged out at premium charge rates for overtime work.

Expenses are billed at cost plus 15%.
























july 16, 2015

Dean Pontzious

Senior Associate

Urban Design Consulting Engineers
4400 Market St, Suite 8

QOakland, CA 94608

RE: Proposal for Accessibility Improvements
At Burbank Elementary School

Dear Dean,

I thank you for the opportunity to submit this proposal. This proposal i1s being updated based on the

additional information provided by the District to elimmnate various doors and to add work related
to additional restrooms.

As discussed during our meeting of 5/28/15 with you and Al Anderson, the scope outlined in this
proposal is to furnish site review and feasibility of existing accessible pathway and restroom
features at Burbank Elermentary School site. We understand that the project scope originated from
an accessibility related litigation to the District, and the District has furnished a California Access
Specialist review of the potential improvement scope. Our work will include remediation of the
issues outlined in the February 17, 2015 letter by Moore lacc o Goltsman, Inc. (MIG).
Furthermore, we received the Inspection letters relating to the Boys' and Girls' restrooms from
Delson vs QUSD. The  owing is our general understanding of the sco

Parking and Site  :essibility to the air try
- Parking and Site Accessibility to the Main Entry will be reviewed and address by Urban

Design Consulting Engineers. Qur scope will be hmited to the intertor work including the
main entry to the Building (Door 1 as designated in the letter.)

Various Doors
Document existing conditions. Perform site venifications, including dimensions.
Generate plans and elevations.
Generate potential improvement schemes.
Generate order of magnitude cost.

Based on the information furmished by the letter as well as the updated request, there are 3
door locations.

































Recommendation

Fiscal Impact

Attachments

The basic facility needs of students such as proper lighting, functional roofs,
noise control and well maintait 1 buildings, not only convey the message that
we value our students and teachers but may foster a sense of school pride and
community ownership which may improve attitudes towards learning. The
img  nentation of the Facilities Maste B o - ’

Approval by the Board of Education of

Urban Design Consulting  zineers for

at the Burbank Asphalt Paving Project,

$107,375.00. The term of this Ag 'ment shall commence on January 28, 2015
and shall conclude no later than December 31, 2015.

Measure B

e Small Architectural Project including sci of work
e Consultant Proposal
o Cert :ate of Insurance

www.ousd k12 ca.us







































Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility and Voluntary Exclusion: The District certifies to the best of'its
knowledge and belict, that it and its officials: Are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared
incligible, or voluntarily excluded from covered transactions by any Federal department or agency according to Federal
Acouisition Resulation Subnart 9.4, and bv signing this contract. certifies that this vendor does not appear on the Excluded
SAM

AGREEMENT FOR ARCHITECTURAL SEKvILES - OUSD & Urban Design Consuiting Engineers Page 13






Architect’s entire Proposal is not made part of this Agreement.

AGKREEMENT ruk Akeniicerunal SERvices — uusw & Urban vesign Consulting engineers raye 16
























































